Assumptions applied 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

Discount rate (WACC) – Live 8.21% 8.17%

Discount rate (WACC) – Exhibitions 7.73% 7.37%

Discount rate (WACC) – Venues 7.73% 7.37%

GL EVENTS 2016 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT / FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 126

_FINANCIAL STATEMENTS_
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Growth assumptions 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

France 2.00% 3.00%

South Africa 4.00% 5.00%

Brazil 4.00% 7.50%

China 2.00% 2.00%

Middle East 2.50% 2.00%

Russia 2.00% 2.00%

Turkey 5.00% 8.00%

Other countries 2.00% 2.00%

Growth assumption at terminal value 2.00% 2.00%

A beta coefficient of 92% is used for GL events Live and
100% for GL events Exhibitions and GL events Venues.

Impairment tests indicate a recoverable value above the
value of the assets that were tested. Sensitivity tests were

conducted for all CGUs. On that basis, a combined change
in actuarial data (a decline in the perpetuity growth rate
(-0.5 %), an increase in the WACC rate (+0.8%)) and
operating data (a decline in the EBIT rate (-8%)) does not
indicate a need to record an impairment.

5.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(€ thousands) 31/12/14 Augm. Dim. Ecarts de
conversion

Mvts de périm. &
reclassemt 31/12/15

Land 72 (70) 1 3

Buildings 117,061 78,440 (81) (32,434) 10,292 173,278

Total 117,133 78,440 (151) (32,433) 10,292 173,281

Depreciation (11,562) (3,865) 76 641 (927) (15,637)

Net total 105,571 74,575 (75) (31,792) 9,365 157,644

(€ thousands) 31/12/15 Increase Decrease Translation
adjustments

Changes in Group
structure &

reclassifications
31/12/16

Land 3 (0) 225 227

Buildings 173,278 111,356 (10,793) 40,494 15,188 329,524

Total 173,281 111,356 (10,793) 40,494 15,413 329,752

Amortisation, depreciation
and impairment (15,637) (10,158) 405 (1,269) (3,587) (30,246)

Net total 157,644 101,199 (10,388) 39,225 11,826 299,506

Brazilian assets represented €241 million at 31 December 2016 compared to €128 million one year earlier.

_FINANCIAL STATEMENTS_

GL EVENTS 2016 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT / FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 127

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(€ thousands) 31/12/14 Increase Decrease Translation
adjustments

Changes in Group
structure &

reclassifications
31/12/15

Installations, machinery and
equipment 32,917 3,867 (2,094) (690) 1,617 35,617

Other fixed assets 79,971 4,535 (4,916) (2,093) 6,715 84,212

Fixed assets under construction 8,667 699 (108) (209) (8,281) 768

Capitalised rental equipment 226,874 13,758 (14,608) (806) 15,119 240,337